

K.S. Jadhav

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION PETITION NO.180 OF 2023

Union of India through CAO (C)

...Petitioner

Versus

Sagar Infra Rail International Ltd.,

...Respondent

Mr. T.J. Pandian a/w Dheer Sampat, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Nitesh N. Bhutekar, Advocate for Respondent.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATE : 19TH JUNE, 2023.

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent has sought extension of time to file Reply Affidavit to the Arbitration Petition which was to be filed within a period of four weeks from order dated 11th April, 2023. He has also sought leave to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent.

2. The Reply Affidavit to the Arbitration Petition shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

3. Leave is also granted to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent.

4. The Rejoinder Affidavit shall be filed by the Petitioner within two weeks thereafter.

5. The Interim Application No.323 of 2019 appears to be wrongly shown on board in view of the Interim Application having been disposed of by order dated 11th April, 2023.

6. Place the Interim Application No.323 of 2019 with Arbitration Petition No.180 of 2023 on 26th July, 2023.

7. The learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner has sought leave to file Interim Application for stay of the Award in the Arbitration Petition which though prepared on 17th October, 2019 and upon acted in the file in the Registry.

8. Accordingly, leave is granted.

9. The Registry shall accept the Interim Application if filed by the Petitioner in Arbitration Petition No.180 of 2023.

The Interim Application of the Petitioner permitted to be filed by the Petitioner, shall be served on other side.

10. The Interim Application for stay, if filed, shall be placed on 26th July, 2023.

11. The Interim Application of the Petitioner permitted to be filed by the Petitioner, shall be served on other side.

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]