

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 180 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 323 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION(L) NO. 18494 OF 2023**

Union of India ... Petitioner/Applicant

vs.

Sagar Infra Rail International Ltd ... Respondent

Mr.T.J. Pandian a/w. Gautam Modanwal, Mr. Noorjahan Khan, for  
Petitioner

Mr. Nitesh V. Bhutekar for Respondent.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 9<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that by the earlier order, this petition is to be heard finally at admission stage. He, however seeks time to file compilation of documents.

2. Time granted.

3. The compilation of documents shall be tendered on the next date with an advance copy to the learned advocate for the

respondents.

4. List the petition on 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025. To be listed on the daily board for final disposal at the end of the admission and order matters of Arbitration Petitions.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**