

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 180 OF 2023

Union Of IndiaPETITIONER

V/S

Sagar Infra Rail International LtdRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 18494 OF 2023

In

ARBITRATION PETITION 180 OF 2023

Union Of IndiaPETITIONER

V/S

Sagar Infra Rail International LtdRESPONDENT

Mr Gautam Modanwal i/b Mr T J Pandian for Petitioner.

Mr Nitesh Bhutekar (Through VC) a/w Mr Aaditya Mahamiya
for Respondents.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE GAURI GODSE J

DATE : 27th February, 2026

P.C. :

By consent S.O. to 13/03/2026 If any ad-interim / interim relief is operating till today, the same shall continue to operate till the next date. If ad-interim/ interim relief is granted not for a limited period, the same shall remain unaffected.

(ASSOCIATE)